Parent company’s shareholders 51,781 69,943

Consolidated
Statement of other comprehensive income

KSEK Note
Jan 1, 2024

Dec 31, 2024
Jan 1, 2023

Dec 31, 2023

Net revenue 3.4 694,847 702,203

Other operating income 5 1,255 2,516

Total operating income 696,102 704,718

Goods for resale 3, 4, 15 -264,080 -269,147

Other external expenses 6 -257,265 -259,538

Personnel expenses 7 -94,509 -72,788

Amortization & depreciation 11, 13, 14 -16,948 -12,139

Other operating expenses 5 -2,594 -5,703

Total operating expenses -635,397 -619,315

Operating profit (EBIT) 60,705 85,403

Financial income and expenses
Financial income 8 5,469 4,147

Financial expenses 8 -806 -920

Net financial items 4,663 3,227

Profit/loss after financial items 65,368 88,630

Income tax 9 -13,598 -18,669

Profit for the year 51,771 69,962

Attributable to
Parent company’s shareholders 51,771 69,962

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 10 2.49 3.37

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 10 2.49 3.37

About Rugvista	   Sustainability Report	   Corporate Governance Report	   Director’s Report	   Financial Reporting

76   Annual Report 2024  |  Rugvista Group

Consolidated
Statement of financial position

KSEK Note Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 12 299,949 299,949

Intangible assets 11 21,083 19,754

Tangible assets 13 16,743 3,903

Right-of-use assets 14 27,522 22,126

Deferred tax assets 9 125 242

Total non-current assets 365,423 345,974

Current assets
Inventory 15 133,228 125,656

Accounts receivable 18 48

Other receivables 16 32,436 22,303

Prepaid expenses 18 2,812 2,698

Cash and cash equivalents 17 219,463 208,936

Total current assets 387,957 359,642

TOTAL ASSETS 753,380 705,615

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 21

Share capital 1,039 1,039

Other contributed capital 227,696 228,052

Retained earnings, including profit for the year 328,118 313,751

Equity attributable to the parent company’s shareholders 556,853 542,842

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 9 22 22

Lease liabilities 14 17,031 10,545

Provisions 7 3,030 -

Total non-current liabilities 20,082 10,566

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 16 76,592 55,449

Current tax liabilities 9 12,018 19,155

Other current liabilities 55,452 50,501

Lease liabilities 14 11,101 12,576

Prepaid income and accrued expenses 20 21,282 14,527

Total current liabilities 176,444 152,208

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 753,380 705,615

Financial Reporting   Group

Rugvista Group  |  Annual Report 2024   77

Consolidated
Statement of changes in equity

KSEK Note Share capital
Other contribut-

ed capital

Retained earnings,
including profit for

the year Total equity

Opening balance, Jan 1, 2023 1,039 227,627 274,985 503,651

Profit for the year 69,962 69,962

Other comprehensive income -19 -19

Total comprehensive income - - 69,943 69,943

Transactions with shareholders
Dividend paid -31,178 -31,178

Warrants 425 425

Warrants, repurchase - -

Closing balance, Dec 31, 2023 21.22 1,039 228,052 313,751 542,842

Profit for the year 51,771 51,771

Other comprehensive income 10 10

Total comprehensive income - - 51,781 51,781

Transactions with shareholders
Dividend paid -37,413 -37,413

Warrants -

Warrants, repurchase -356 -356

Closing balance, Dec 31, 2024 21.22 1,039 227,696 328,118 556,853

About Rugvista	   Sustainability Report	   Corporate Governance Report	   Director’s Report	   Financial Reporting

78   Annual Report 2024  |  Rugvista Group

Consolidated
Statement of cash flows

KSEK Note
Jan 1, 2024

Dec 31, 2024
Jan 1, 2023

Dec 31, 2023

Operating activities
Operating profit (EBIT) 60,705 85,403

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow

Unrealized exchange rate difference -3,044 2,529

Amortization and depreciation 11, 13, 14 16,948 12,139

Change in provision 3,030 -

Adjustment for gains or losses on the sale or disposal of assets 5 407 -